highlights the delay recorded in the first half (-13% compared to the first six months of 2022).

(€/million) 9M 2023 9M 2022 % Var.

Italy

Spain

Portugal

Other EU countries

Other non-EU countries

Sales from contracts with customers

(€/million) Q3 2023 Q3 2022 % Var.

Italy

Spain

Portugal

Other EU countries

Other non-EU countries

Sales from contracts with customers

ESPRINET recorded sales in Italy of Euro 1,685.2 million (-12% compared to the nine months of

2022) in a market whose performance, according to Context data, is down by 5% compared to the

same period of the previous year: the result of the third quarter (-11%) further worsens the scenario,

after the negative trend of the first six months (-3%). In Spain, the Group's sales amounted to Euro

949.3 million, -20% compared to 2022, in a substantially flat market: the advantage acquired in

the first quarter (+8%) disappeared with the results of the second quarter (+2%) and with the

decrease recorded in the July-September 2023 period (-9%). With sales of Euro 79.6 million,

Portugal grew by 6%, in a market otherwise recording a -6% reduction, with the following quarterly

trends: -2% in Q1 2023, -6% in Q2 2023 and -9% in Q3 2023.

 Sales from contracts with customers EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted %

(€/million)
9M

2023

9M

2022
Var. % Var.

9M

2023

9M

2022
Var. % Var.

9M

2023

9M

2022
Var.

Screens 1,480.1 1,895.6 -415.5 -22% 9.1  16.9  -7.8  -46% 0.61% 0.89% -0.28%

Devices 617.2 693 -75.8 -11% 7.8  16.4  -8.6  -52% 1.26% 2.37% -1.10%

Own Brands 29.6 42.2 -12.6 -30% -3.0  -1.2  -1.8  150% -10.14% -2.84% -7.29%

Esprinet total 2,126.9 2,630.8 -503.9 -19% 13.9  32.1  -18.2  -57% 0.65% 1.22% -0.57%

Solutions 610.4 576.5 33.9 6% 18.7  17.6  1.1  6% 3.06% 3.05% 0.01%

Services 7.6 10.4 -2.8 -27% 4.0  4.7  -0.7  -15% 52.63% 45.19% 7.44%

V-Valley total 618 586.9 31.1 5% 22.7  22.3  0.4  2% 3.67% 3.80% -0.13%

Total 2,744.9 3,217.7 -472.8 -15% 36.6  54.4  -17.7  -33% 1.33% 1.69% -0.36%

 Sales from contracts with customers EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted %

(€/million)
Q3

2023

Q3

2022
Var. % Var.

Q3

2023

Q3

2022
Var. % Var.

Q3

2023

Q3

2022
Var.

Screens 459.4 607.1 -147.7 -24% 3.3  4.8  -1.5  -31% 0.72% 0.79% -0.07%

Devices 189..6  221.7 -32 -14% 1.8  6.1  -4.3  -70% 0.95% 2.75% -1.80%

Own Brands 9.1 14.5 -5.4 -37% -0.6  -0.5  -0.1  20% -6.59% -3.45% -3.15%

Esprinet total 658.2 843.3 -185.1 -22% 4.5  10.4  -5.9  -57% 0.68% 1.23% -0.55%

Solutions 178.5 190.7 -12.2 -6% 5.9  4.4  1.5  34% 3.31% 2.31% 1.00%

Services 2.4 5.1 -2.7 -53% 1.3  1.6  -0.3  -19% 54.17% 31.37% 22.79%

V-Valley total 180.9 195.8 -14.9 -8% 7.2  6.0  1.2  20% 3.98% 3.06% 0.92%

Total 839.1 1,039.1 -200.0 -19% 11.7  16.4  -4.7  -29% 1.39% 1.58% -0.18%

A glance at the performance of the business lines in which the Group operates shows that,

according to the segmentation into “five pillars”, in the first nine months of the year Screens (PCs,

Tablets and Smartphones) reported a decrease of 22%, in a market that shrank by 9% according to

Context data.

The Devices segment also showed a slowdown in the first three quarters (-11%), almost in line with

market trend (-10%).

However, the Group recorded an increase of 5% in the Solutions and Services segments, while,

again according to the measurement of the UK research company Context, the market reported an